

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 1983

Sealed bids, on behalf of Parks, for 2000 Tons Top Dressing Sand were received and opened. The bidders being four in number are as follows:

- | | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 1. Mohawk Rock & Sand Co., Inc. | \$5.20 per ton |
| 2. Keystone Sand | \$3.95 per ton |
| 3. Sahara Sand Co. | \$4.25 per ton |
| 4. Tulsa Sand Co., Inc. | \$5.40 per ton |

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, to refer bids to Purchasing and Parks for analysis, report and recommendation October 3, 1983. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried.

Sealed bids, on behalf of Purchasing, for Janitorial Supplies were received and opened. The bidders being ten in number are as follows:

- | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| 1. Hendy Chemical Co., Inc. | by item |
| 2. Tayloe Paper Co. | by item |
| 3. Morrison Paper Co. | by item |
| 4. Sooner Pump & Supply Co., Inc. | by item |
| 5. Moulder-Oldham Co. | by item |
| 6. Southwest Paper Co. | by item |
| 7. Carpenter Paper Co. | by item |
| 8. Besel Supply Co. | by item |
| 9. Tyler & Simpson | by item |
| 10. Airwick Professional Products O-K | by item |

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, to refer bids to Purchasing for analysis, report and recommendation October 3, 1983. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried.

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, to approve the bid award for data processing supplies, on behalf of Data, as recommended. Williamette Industries, Inc. will sell to other agencies only on minimum orders of 100 cases. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,052)

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, to approve the bid award, on behalf of Building Operations, for air handler filters to Big 4 Service and Supply Co. in the amount of \$1,251.10, lowest and best vendor overall. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,053)

Moved by Harris, seconded by Rice, on behalf of Engineers, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, change order No. 1 on Adult Detention Center fence contract in the amount of \$408.35. Sheriff's office requested to change location and increase width of one gate. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 105,054)

Moved by Rice, seconded by Harris, on behalf of Building Operations, to approve and authorize execution by Chairman, an amendment to the County's contract with American Telephone and Telegraph Information Systems for the equipment listed to be installed in the County Clerk's office in the amount of \$473.50 per month with a one-time installation charge of \$1,974.00. Upon roll call, Harris, yes; Rice, yes; Young, yes. Motion carried. (Clerk's Misc. File No. 103,840)